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A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION EXPRESSING OKLAHOMA'S DESIRE THAT 

UNITED AIRLINES LOCATE ITS MAINTENANCE FACILITY IN 

OKLAHOMA; AND DIRECTING DISTRIBUTION. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, Governor David Walters called the Oklahoma Legislature 

into Special Session in January of this year for the purpose of 

enacting an incentive package for United Airlines; and 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Legislature, in the minimum of time 

required by law for enacting legislation, overwhelmingly enacted an 

incentive package for United Airlines; and 

WHEREAS, on February 26, 1991, the voters of Oklahoma County 

went to the polls and approved, with a 72% yes vote, a temporary 

one-cent county sales tax as an incentive to locate airline 

maintenance facilities in Oklahoma County; and 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma Legislature, Oklahoma County, the City of 

Oklahoma City, the business community and labor unions all worked 

hand in hand in promoting and passing the incentive legislation and 

the Oklahoma County sales tax proposal; and 

WHEREAS, Oklahoma's educational system is ready and willing, 

through its nationally recognized vocational and technical education 

system, to assist United Airlines in the training of its employees; 

and 

WHEREAS, Oklahoma's very favorable weather and central location 

would be most advantageous for future operations of United Airlines; 

and 

WHEREAS, the Oklahoma City metropolitan area has available the 

most affordable housing of any major metropolitan area in the 

country; and 

WHEREAS, the citizens of Oklahoma have clearly demonstrated 

their most sincere desire and intent that they want United Airlines 

to come to the Sooner State, where they feel the start of a long and 

prosperous relationship would indeed grow and grow. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

OF  THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature hereby expresses to United 

Airlines that the citizens of Oklahoma stand "United" for locating 

your proposed maintenance facilities in Oklahoma City. 

THAT on behalf of the citizens of Oklahoma, the Oklahoma 

Legislature says to United Airlines, "come fly the friendly skies of 

Oklahoma". 

THAT a copy of this resolution be distributed to Stephen Wolf, 

the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of United Airlines. 
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 30th day of May, 

1991. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House 

of 

Representative

s 

 

Adopted by the Senate the 31st day of May, 1991. 

 

 

 

President of the 

Senate 

 

 


